



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

SHAWN EVANS, :
 :
 : No. 208,2023
 :
 Plaintiff Below, :
 :
 Appellant/Cross Appellee : On Appeal from the Court of
 : Chancery of the State of Delaware
 :
 v. :
 :
 : C.A. No. 2018-0454-LWW
 :
 AVANDE, INC., :
 :
 :
 Defendant Below, :
 :
 Appellee/Cross Appellant :

CORRECTED
OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT/CROSS-APPELLEE

Dated: August 14, 2023

Sean J. Bellew (No. 4072)
BELLEW LLC
2961 Centerville Road, Suite 302
Wilmington, Delaware 19808
Telephone: (302) 353-4951

*Counsel for Plaintiff Below-
Appellant/Cross Appellee*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page No.</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	3
NATURE OF THE PROCEEDINGS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENTS	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	6
A. Messrs. Evans, Kato And Ergun Form Avande, With Evans And Ergun Retaining Separate Entities That Did Business With Avande	6
B. Avande Experiences Financial Troubles And The Death Of Ergun, Resulting In Tensions, Evans’ Termination, And Litigation.....	7
C. The Plenary Action And The Court Of Chancery’s Prior Rulings In Evans’ Favor.....	9
ARGUMENT	19
I. THE COURT OF CHANCERY ERRED IN RULING THAT EVANS WAS NOT PARTIALLY SUCCESSFUL IN DEFENDING THE BREACH OF DUTY CLAIM AGAINST HIM	19
A. Question Presented.....	19
B. Standard Of Review	19
C. Merits Of The Argument	20
1. Delaware Law Favors Indemnification And Section 145(c) Mandates Indemnification In An Amount That Reflects An Indemnitee’s Level Of Success In Defense Of Any Claim, Issue Or Matter	20
2. Evans Is Entitled To Significant Indemnification For His Significant Success In Defending The Breach Of Duty Claim Against Him	21

3. The Court Of Chancery Violated Or Misconstrued The Plain Text Of Section 145(c)	24
II. THE COURT OF CHANCERY ERRED IN RULING THAT THERE IS NO CAUSAL LINK BETWEEN THE TORTIOUS INTERFERENCE CLAIM AND EVANS’ STATUS AS FORMER CEO.....	29
A. Question Presented.....	29
B. Standard Of Review.....	29
C. Merits Of The Argument	29
1. Relevant Legal Standards For Indemnification	29
2. Evans Is Entitled To Mandatory Indemnification For Successfully Defending The Tortious Interference Claim Against Him.....	31
III. THE COURT OF CHANCERY ERRED IN RULING THAT THERE IS NO CAUSAL LINK BETWEEN THE DEFAMATION CLAIM AND EVANS’ STATUS AS FORMER CEO.....	39
A. Question Presented.....	39
B. Standard Of Review.....	39
C. Merits Of The Argument	39
1. Relevant Legal Standards For Indemnification	39
2. Evans Is Entitled To Mandatory Indemnification For Successfully Defending The Defamation Claim Against Him.....	40
CONCLUSION	43
EXHIBIT A - FINAL ORDER AND JUDGMENT	
EXHIBIT B – MEMORANDUM OPINION	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Arnold v. State</i> , 49 A.3d 1180 (Del. 2012).....	25, 26
<i>Avande v. Evans, et al.</i> , C.A. No. 2018-0203-AGB	<i>passim</i>
<i>Avande, Inc. v. Evans</i> , 2019 WL 3800168 (Del. Ch. Aug. 13, 2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brown v. LiveOps, Inc.</i> , 903 A.2d 324 (Del Ch. 2006)	5, 34, 36
<i>Brown v. Rite Aid Corp.</i> , 2019 WL 2244738 (Del. Ch. May 24, 2019)	27
<i>Car v. Global Payments, Inc.</i> , 2019 6726214 (Del. Ch. Dec. 11, 2019).....	34, 37
<i>Ephrat v. MedCPU</i> , 2019 WL 2613281 (Del. Ch. June 26, 2019)	31, 33, 34, 36
<i>Fasciana v. Elec. Data Sys. Corp.</i> , 829 A.2d 178 (Del. Ch. 2003)	35
<i>Flowshare, LLC v. GeoResults, Inc.</i> , 2018 Del. Super. LEXIS 317 (Del. Super. July 25, 2018)	37
<i>Giuricich v. Emtrol Corp.</i> , 449 A.2d 232 (Del. 1982).....	25
<i>Hauge v. Bay Landing POA, Inc.</i> , 2022 Del. Ch. LEXIS 165 (Del. Ch. July 7, 2022).....	38
<i>Homestore, Inc. v. Tafeen</i> , 888 A.2d 204 (Del. 2005).....	30, 36
<i>Ingram v. Thorpe</i> , 747 A.2d 545 (Del. 1999).....	25

<i>In re J.P. Morgan Chase & Co. S'holder Litig.</i> , 906 A.2d 808 (Del. Ch. 2005), <i>aff'd</i> . 906 A.2d 766 (Del. 2006)	38
<i>MCI Telecom. Corp. v. Wanzer</i> , 1990 WL 9110 (Del. Super. June 19, 1990).....	27
<i>Merritt-Chapman & Scott Corp. v. Wolfson</i> , 321 A.2d 138 (Del. Super. 1974)	21
<i>Nakahara v. NS 1991 Am. Trust</i> , 739 A.2d 770 (Del. Ch. 1998)	35
<i>Ocean Bay Mart, Inc. v. City of Rehoboth Beach Del.</i> , 285 A.3d 125 (Del. 2022).....	19, 29, 39
<i>Paolino v. Mace Sec. Int'l, Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 4652894, at *1 (Del. Ch. Dec. 8, 2009)	27
<i>Pontone v. Milso Indus. Corp.</i> , 100 A.3d 1023 (Del. Ch. 2008).....	30, 34, 42
<i>Scharf v. Edgcomb Corp.</i> , 2004 WL 718923 (Del. Ch. Mar. 24, 2004), <i>rev'd. on other grounds</i> , 684 A.2d 909 (Del. 2004).....	34
<i>SeaWorld Ent. Inc. v. Abdrews</i> , 2023 Del. Ch. LEXIS 125 (Del. Ch. May 19, 2023).....	37
<i>Shawn Evans and Judith Evans v. Avande, Inc.</i> , No. CGC-18-564697	9
<i>Stifel Fin. Corp. v. Cochran</i> , 809 A.2d 555 (Del. 2002).....	20
<i>Zaman v. Amedeo Holdings, Inc.</i> , 2008 WL 2168397 (Del. Ch. May 23, 2008)	27, 34
Statutes	
8 Del. C. § 145(b)	29, 30
8 Del. C. § 145(c)	<i>passim</i>
8 Del. C. § 145(c)(1).....	25
